Secretary’s report for R&SE CLP All-member meeting
Saturday 11th February 2016
Most of the Secretarial business of the Constituency has been reported in the Executive Committee Report and elsewhere, but details relating to membership are given here.

Total CLP members as at 10th February 2017: 620

We have gained three new members since the last meeting but lost four
(three resignations and, sadly, one death).

By Ward:
Foulness & The Wakerings
 30

Kursaal


 81

Milton



124

Rochford


 34

Shoeburyness


 38

Southchurch


 45

St. Luke’s


 67

Thorpe



 89

Victoria


 69

West Shoebury

 43

Gender balance 354 male, 265 female (57% : 43%).
Members may recall that I tried unsuccessfully to obtain the gender balance figure for the national party from the membership department but they refused to disclose it. That annoyed me, but after some research I have tracked down a report from the House of Commons Library online (it is in the public domain).
Briefing Paper No. SN05125, 5 August 2016 Membership of UK Political Parties

Extract below. I have made the full document available here
Page 18, Figure 9. [those] stating support for a given political party (%),

April 2004 - April 2013

Gender

Con
Lab
LD
Green

Ukip

BNP

Male

49
49
47
46

57

64

Female

51
51
53
54

43

36

As you can see, locally we are below the national party average for gender parity among our membership (insofar as the above figures may be accurate). It is important that we keep working on it. At least we have exact gender parity on the Labour Group on the Council and are as close as is possible on the CLP Executive.
Martin Berry

Secretary, R&SE CLP, 10th February 2017
